

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

Appeal No. 2017AP001823

LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, LLC
d/b/a Lamar Advertising of Central Wisconsin

-and-

TLC PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DIVISION OF HEARING & APPEALS,

Respondent-Respondent,

-and-

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Other Party.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT,
PORTAGE COUNTY, HONORABLE JON M. COUNSELL,
PRESIDING, CASE NO. 16 CV 0196

**NON-PARTY BRIEF BY WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS &
COMMERCE, MIDWEST FOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION,
OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF WISCONSIN,
WISCONSIN CHEESE MAKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
WISCONSIN DAIRY ALLIANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court of Appeals’ Error-Correcting Exception to Rulemaking is Inconsistent with Wisconsin’s Administrative Procedure Act. 2

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Exception to Rulemaking Amounts to a Statement of Law, Not an Exception. 2

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Error-Correcting Exception Fails to Follow *Schoolway* by Unmooring It from Chapter 227 Rulemaking Requirements. 4

 C. The Court Should Clarify *Schoolway* in a Way that Better Reflects the Case’s Commitment to Chapter 227 Rulemaking Procedures. 7

 1. Rulemaking Promotes Fairness by Providing Notice, Consistency, and Opportunity to Comment. 7

 2. To Remove Ambiguity and Lessen Rulemaking Avoidance, the Court Should Clarify *Schoolway*. 8

 II. DOT Triggered Chapter 227 Rulemaking Requirements When Interpreting Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11) for Enforcement Purposes. 10

 A. An Agency Must Promulgate as a Rule Each Interpretation of a Statute It Adopts to Govern Its Enforcement or Administration of That Statute. 10

 B. DOT’s Interpretation when Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11) is Applicable Triggered Chapter 227 Rulemaking. 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cholvin v. DHFS, 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis.2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118
..... 12

Citizens for Sensible Zoning, Inc. v. DNR, 90 Wis.2d 804, 280 N.W.2d
702 (1979)..... 11, 12

Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. DHA, 2019 WI App 1, 385 Wis.2d 211,
923 N.W.2d 168.....3

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty., 2004 WI 58, 271
Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 1105

State v. Fitzgerald, 2019 WI 69, 929 N.W.2d 165..... 10

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....4

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.01(1)..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....6, 11, 12

Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1).....passim

Wis. Stat. § 84.30passim

Wis. Stat. § 84.30(14)..... 13

Wis. Stat. §§ 227.01(13)(a)-(zz)4

Other Authorities

1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr. *Administrative Law Treatise* § 6.8 (4th ed. 2002)8

Antonin Scalia, *Back to Basics: Making Law Without Making Rules*,
Regulation, July/August 1981.....9

Connor Raso, *Agency Avoidance of Rulemaking Procedures*, 67 Admin.
L. Rev. 65 (2015).....9, 10
Wis. Admin Code Trans § 201.09.....13
Wis. Admin. Code Trans § 201.10(2)(e) (2013).....13
